The total amount of the Company's investment is not subject to the restriction of Article 13 of the 
Company Law.  The Company may provide guarantees or endorsements on behalf of third parties due 
to business or investment relationships with such third parties. 

Chapter 2:  Shares 

Article 5 

The total capital of the Company is One Hundred and Twenty Billion New Taiwan Dollars 
(NT$120,000,000,000), divided into Twelve Billion (12,000,000,000) shares with a par value of Ten New 
Taiwan Dollars (NT$10) each and in registered form.  The Board of Directors is authorized to issue the 
un-issued shares in installments. 

A total of 100,000,000 shares among the above total capital should be reserved for issuance of new